INTERNACIONAL AWARD

ON METEOROLOGY EDUARD FONTSERE 2021

In order to promote and disseminate the knowledge about meteorology and climatology in the western Mediterranean basin, the Catalan Meteorological Society (ACAM) establishes the International Award on Meteorology Eduard Fontserè 2017. The award is sponsored by the Calalan Meteorological Service (MeteoCat) and the Environmental Area of Diputació de Barcelona, and it is endowed with 2.500 EUR. It will recognize papers published on atmospheric science journals included in the SCI (Science Citation Index,Thomson Reuters) or SCOPUS, between 2019 and 2021, which offer a noteworthy contribution to the improvement on the knowledge of the meteorology and climatology in the Mediterranean basin.

RULES:

1. Submission

- 1.1 The published paper has to be send as a PDF file via e-mail to pef@acam.cat, with the subject "Award Eduard Fontsere 2021"
- 1.2 Additionally, the submission should include:
- A presentation form and acceptance rules, signed by the author or authors. These documents can be download from the ACAM website: http://www.acam.cat/pef
- A document containing the full citation of the paper (Journal, Volume, year of publication, ...), and a short Curriculum Vitae of all authors.
- 1.3 The deadline for submission is October 15th 2021.

2. Judges and verdict.

- 2.1 The panel of Judges will be chaired by a member of the board team of ACAM, and for three other members: one proposed by MeteoCat, one by Diputació of Barcelona, and one more proposed by ACAM. The panel of judges is entitled to ask for external assistance to experts about the submitted papers.
- 2.2 ACAM will publish the final result on the web (<u>www.acam.cat</u>) before the XXVII Jornadas Eduard Fontserè 2021.
- 2.3 The award will be handed during the closing ceremony of the symposium Jornades de Meteorologia Eduard Fontsere, at November 2021.
- 2.4 The award may be declared not awarded under the criteria of the panel of Judges.
- 2.5 Will not accept jobs involving a member of the ACAM Board, either as author or co-author.

3. Award and presentation.

- 3.1 A single award of 2.500 EUR will be endowed to the awarded paper.
- 3.2 The import will be transferred to awarded author during the second half of January 2022.
- 3.3 The awarded paper will be presented as oral communication during the meeting XXVII Jornades de Meteorologia Eduard Fontserè.

Participants are bound to accept any decision taken by ACAM on any questions not dealt with in the present Rules.